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SHRI HEM BARUA : What about the Prime Minister's son producing a small car? You know it better.

MR. SPEAKER: I do n',)t know anything about that. Now we take up the Short Notice Question

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Casual Labour and other Railway employ""s who took part in September, 1968 Strike

S. N. Q. 21. SHRI RANDHIR SINGH:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision in respect of the casual labour and other Railway employees who were associated with the 19th September; 1968 strike and removed from service in consequence thereof;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) to (c).
Yes, Sir. In regard to casual labour discharged for participation in the strike a decision has been recently taken that such of the casual labour whose participation in the strike was limited to mere absence on 19.9.1968 may be taken back provided that there are no other aggravating factors against them.

In regard to regular railway employees decisions taken by Government from time to time have been made applicable.

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: May I know from the hon. Minister what is the number of railway employees and casual labour who participated in the strike on the 19th September 1968, what is the number of persons who were dismissed or suspended from service in the wake of their participation in the strike, what is the number of persons who were taken back or reinstated in service from those who had been dismissed or suspended and what is the number of persons who are still dismissed or suspended from service? What is the policy of the Government in regard to these cases? Are they taking these cases as having aggravating factors? Is violence or intimidation involved in all these casses? What is the policy of the Government? What do they propose to do with the pending cases of dismissal and suspension ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH The number is quite big. This is a long list.
The number is given here wnal-wise. The largest number was on the South-Eastern Railway-1700. I will place this on the Table of the House.

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: What is the policy of the Government in respect of pending cases of dismissal and suspension?
What do they propose to do ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Wherever there has been any aggravating factor and court cases are going on, they will be examined now on merit. But if anybody had been removed for mere participation, due to the fact that he did not attend service on that day, he is going to be taken back.

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: My second question is this. Notwithstanding the decision of the Government to the contrary, nearly 258 railway employees' from lzatnagar, 19 employeess from South-Central Railway-Vijayawada and five from the Northern Railway, Delhi Division, have not still been taken back in service. There were no charges of violence or intimidation or active instigation against them, but still they are suspended or dismissed. What is the Minister going to do in such cases?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Subject to those three qualifications which the hon.
Member has himself pointed out, all other cases are going to be considered very sympathetically and they will be reinstated.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Already my hon. friend bas given certain figures about those railway employees who are still under suspension. It is the information of those who are working with railway union that the Government. specially the officers in the lower level, have taken a particular attitude towards the union leaders. and the union leaden. whose cases are pending. are being transferred and as a result of that, they experience a lot of difficulties because they have to attend the courts.

And also. Sir. it is also the experience of the labour leaders working there that the railway officers are not living effect to the promises made by the Ministry. I want to know from the Ministry whether the Government is going to see that the labour leaders penalised by being transferred when the cases are pending against them and to see that the officers in the lower circle give effect to the promises made by the Government of India promptly and immediately.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Our stand with regard to the railway employees and the casul labourers is very clear.
I did not say any thing about the leaders.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : He did not sax about the labour leaders. Labour leaders are also employee.. They are being transferred.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : As I stand earlier. every body will be covered under the newly enunciated programme. I do not want to go beyond that.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : They are transferred when the cases are pending against them.

MR. SPEAKER : He wants to avoid it evidently. He does not want to say any thing now.
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SHRI NATH PAl: This matter has been coming up before this House since September I would like the hon. Minister before be proceeds to reply /0 take into consideration two problems. two assurances given on the floor of this House by the Ministry which is concerned with policy making with regard to Government employees. On one occasion the Home Minis'er very categorically assured the House that Government will not be vindictive with regard to Government employees and then the hon. Shri Shukla, the Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs. said that the number of people who may eventually lose their jobs because of their participation in the strike will not exceed a couple of dozen. I think he said two dozen at the most. According to the list the hon, Minister gave, it comes to hun-
reds. Is the Minister aware that with all the best of good will he brings to the job, the smallest officer thinks that he has a field day to seltle accounts, particularly, with activist empleyees 7 What is be doing? What is the policy of Government? The policy is to drop all cases except where there is a charge of violence. What is the Officer doing 7 Now I have .he final opportunity to get rid of an employee who fights for the right of employees'.

And therefore cases are kept pending because some officers are vindctive. This kind of has assement is taking dangerous proportions. It the general policy of the Government is not to be vindictive and be spmpathetic to the employees, will this policy of harassment be put an end to 7

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Yes. we will certainly implement ...

SHRI NATH RAI : The harassment policy ...

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : The order that has been issued by the Government meaning thereby, the order that has been issued by the Home Ministry from time to time and I want to give categorical assu·
rance that there is no question of any harassment of any railway employee or any other employee as a malter of fact.

SHRI R. D. BHANDARE : May I know from the hon. Minister what specific factors are there which deter the Government in implementing the assurances given on the floor of the House during the last 8 months?
These assurances are not given for the first time. There are three criteria laid down before long. In respect of those who do not come within the three criteria laid down. what prevents the Government in implementing the assurance?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Nothing is going to prevent us. We will implement them. If he looks at the figure he will be satisfied.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : First of all
I would like to congratulate the Minister for taking back the casual employees of the S.E.
Railway. After the congratulation I would like to bring to his notice that the Home Ministry hal issued orders on 19th October,
1968, 4th January, 1969 and 5th March 1969.
Thereaf.er, under your guidence, Shri V. C.
Shukla, the Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs fulfilled his assurance and a leiter covering the temporary employees was also issued on the 29th April 1969, saying except the cases of violence, intimidation and active instigation. all the other cases will be leniently disposed of. Even on the basis of the Railway Board's letter defining these things I am sure. with the exception of a very few. all will be taken back on job. I would therefore ask the Minister to let me know whether implementation of these orders will be left entirely in the hands of the officers or he will see that is properly implemented in accordance with the leniest policy of the Government.

Secondly, I want to know whether, after these orders of leniency, Government will also restore the recognition of the all India Railway men's Federation, to create a better relationship between the employees and the Government.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: For the first part of the question of Mr. Banerjee I have already replied to the supplementary of Shri Nath Pai. The officer is part and parcel of administration and he has to follow the policy formulated by the Government and see that decisions are faithfully and leniently implemented and there is no question to have any compromise on that issue. As regards according recognition to union that, is a something which will have to be gone into by the entire Government. .

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: He is ""Wing charge of the particular Ministry maila'giDg, the largest number of employees' in:'!/it:

.;dI
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Railways and I would like to know his reaction about recognising the unions ...

MR. SPEAKER : It is under consideration. Shri Sheo Narain.
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SHRI DHIRESHWAR KALITA : Assam is the worst sufferer. Two railway employees were killed-one in Bongaigaon and the other in Mariani - and not a single rupee of compensation has been paid in regard to their killing. Hundreds of railway emplopees are still under suspension. I want to know from Hon. Minister as to how many of them arc still under suspension and how many of them are still under dismissal order and what are the aggravating charges against them. The Minister mentioned in this House that the matter will be settled. I want to know within what specific period the matter will be settled ?

SHRI HEM BARUA : Since the recognition of certain Unions was withdrawn for their alleged offence in partaking in a legitimate activity, do Government propose to create a a peaceful and healthy atmosphere on the railways and in pursuance thereof have they decided to withdraw the withdrawal of recognition of these Unions? If not, why have they not fixed a specific date for such with drawal of recognition?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : I have already replied to that.

DR. RANEN SEN: In spite of the fact that Government have repeatedly announced their decision in regard to the policy of reinstating tbese employees, it is obivious that officers in the lower echelons are trying to obstruct, and suecessfully too, its implementation. Wbat steps are Government going to take to enforce this decision on those officers who are obstructing such reinstatement?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Regarding the firing, It is a matter know to the DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: No body whole House; I do not wish to say anything will be allowed to obstruct any decision of about it. Government.

As regards the figures, I have already laid the information on the Table.

SHRI DHIRESHWAR KALlTA: N F
Railway.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: There in the initial stage, the number of permanent employees involved was 13 and temporary employees nil. Those initally suspended for offenees other than sec, 4 of the Essential Services (Maintenance) Ordinance in the NF Railway and service terminated for the same were : permanent 286 and temporary 89.
After the relaxation orders, the numbers came down to 62 and 89. Then again. the whole matter is being gone into because we have issued fresh orders and in the light of that the number is likely to go down.

SHRI DHIRESHWAR KALITA : I want to know the specific date by which the matter will be settled.

DR. RAM SUBHAO SINOH : I am not in a position to give that.

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN : What is the modus operandi?

DR. RANEN SEN : What steps have Government taken?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: No steps are called for because? I am implementing it sueessfully.

SHRI SONA VANE: What steps have been taken by the Railway Board to give encouragement and incentive to such of the loyal workers who undaunted came to work on that day and remained loyal to Government in the face of threats by the strikers ?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE
reply.

Do not

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: We have given certain incentives. Whoever remained loyal will have his services suitably recognised; It has already been recognised;
if anything has been left out, I would invite suggestions from the hon, member for conaideration.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: Every worker is loyal. Why this distinction ?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: If they are not loyal to their own brothers, to whom can they be loyal ?

WRITrEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Mysore Trade Agent in U. K.

°1471 SHRI YAJNA DATI SHARMA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1888 on the 25th November, 1968
regarding the appointment of Mysore Trade Agent in U. K. and state:

(a) whether the information about his present emoluments as they have bearing on the foreign exchange aspects has since been colleeted ;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, the reasons for the delay and the time likely to be taken in collecting the same; and

(d) whether the person concerned belongs to the LA.S. and, if not, to which service?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is .laid on the Table of the House.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) Yes, Sir.

Amalgamation of small Coal Mines

°1472. SHR! R. K. AMIN: Will the
Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS AND MINES AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have finalised their investigations regarding compullOry amalgamation of small coal mines; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES A)\'D METALS
(SHRI JAGANATH RAO): (a) and (b).
The feasabilify of compulsory amalgamation of small coal mines is still under examination.

Foreign Aid for Annual Plans

·1473. SHR! BEDABRATA BARUA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased 10 state how much of Ihe foreirn aid received for the Annual Plans 1967-68 and 1968-69
was used for repayment of capital and inle-
resl on the earlier loans?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND
MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI MORAR·
JI DESAI): During 1967-68 and 1968-69
non-project aid commitments of 552 million and $ 642 million respectively were received from the Consortium members. Of these, amount provided for debt relief was $ 63 million and $ 101 million respectively.

Tat. Fertilizer Project

~

°1474. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the final decision in regard 10 the proposed Tala Fertilili .. r Project has been left to the Prime
Minister?

(b) whether sanction to this project has been made by her or by Government because the Tata group is donating more than Rs. 40 lakhs to the Congress Election Fund; and

(c) whether it is also a fact Ihat routing or re-channelling of the export of the Tata House in accordance with the directions of the Commerce Ministry was also orally laid down as an additional condition?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR Y OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHR! D. R. CHAVAN): (a) and (c). A
final decision on the project when it is taken, will be the decision of the Government of India. The House wi\) appreciale that it will not be proper to disclose the internal

